MITCHELL, HUTCHINS & Co., X
INCORPORATED,
I IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,

: BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. X

X AT LAW NO. 20601
HERBERT LUNSFORD,

Defendant.

ANSWER
Comes now the Defendant in the above styled cause and |
for answer to the Bill of Complaint heretofore filed against him,
says:

l. That the allegations of the Bill of Complaint are
untrue.

2. That the Plaintiff is now, and was at all times

_Erior hereto, a foreign corporation not qualified to do business

in the State of Alabama, hence it should not recover.
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}’iITCHELL, HUTCHINS & CO., ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

TNCORPORATED,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff )
vS. ) AT TAW
HERBERT LUNSFORD, )
Defendant ) No. 20601

Now comes the Plaintiff and demurs to Plea No. 2 and for
grounds of such demurrer sets forth the following separate and
several grounds, separately and severally:

1. Said Plea does not allege that the transactions which
are the basis of this suit took place within the State of Alabama.

2. For aught that appears, the transactions which are the
basis of this suit took place outside the State of Alabama.

3. Said Plea does not allege that the Plaintiff was doing

busigess in the.State éf Alébama.

4. For aught that appears, the Plaintiff was not and has
never done business in the State of Alabama.

5. 8aid Plea does not allege that any acts of the Plaintiff
relating to this suit required it to qualify to do business in the
State of Alabama.

6. For aught that appears, no acts of the Plaintiff re-
quired it to qualify to do business in the State of Alabama.

CAFFEY, GALIALEE, EDINGTON & LOVELESS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .
I ds horeby certify that I have 21 this el A

-

ey of T , 1882, scrved a copy of the

joregoing pleading 6n counsel for ail parties to tois
proceeding by mailing the same by United States mail,
properly addressed, and first clasp postage prepaid.




MITCHELL, HUTCHINS & COMPANY,
INC. ,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
PLAINTIFF, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Vs.

’ ) A
Mo s A

AT LAW NO.72L8

HERBERT LUNSFORD,
DEFENDANT

)
e

)
MOTION TO PRCDUCE

Now comes the Plaintiff in the above styled cause and
moves the Court to compel, by order, the defendant to produce,
at or before the trial, the following .papers or documents in his
possession or power, which are necessary and material to the trizl
of said cause and containing evidence pertinent to the issues of
said triazl, to-wit:

Western Union Telegram from Mitchell Hutchins

and Co. to Herbert Lunsford dated July 18, 1966

Letter from Mitchell, Hutchins &Co. to Herbert
Lunsford dated July 18, 1966

Letter from W. E. Buxton to Herbert Lunsford
dated August 3, 1966

Letter from Mitchell, Hutchins & Cc. to
Herbert Lunsford dated August 9, 1966

Letter from Mitchell, Hutchins & Co. to
Herbert Lunsford dated Cctober 26,ﬁ%2§6

S E——

\-_ H
/Aftorne for Plaintiif

—
STATE OF ALABAMA )

BALDWIN COUNTY )

Before me the undersigned authority personally appeared
James R. Owen, who, being first duly swopn, deposes and says:
That he is one of the Attorneys for the Plaintiff in the above
styled cause and as such has knowledge of the facts set out in the
foregoing moticn; that the documents therein described contain
evidence pertinent to the issues in this cause and that they are
necessary and material to a proper disposition of this cause.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me on this 28th
day of November, 1967.

///’h‘f’if/é 7740:\60 /;(/ﬂ’ /f///Z/A/A/

Nota/# Public, Baldwin County, Alabama

[BE © BIeY oo
;« i3
To: Chason, Stone and Chason, Abttorneys for Defendg%% oL o, @%@ﬁ‘ REG
Please take notice that the above motion will be called to the
attention of the Judge of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County,
Alabama on November 30, 1967, at 1 o'clock P.M.

Presented to the undersigned Judge on November 28,
1967.
<h gﬂw‘;ﬁlﬂ s hnRADA,
& i;jJudge
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MITCHELL, HUTCHINS & COMPANY, X

INC.,
. o )4 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
X
VS. BALDWIN COUNTY r ALABAMA
X
HERBERT LUNSFORD,
I AT LAW NO. 7248
Defendant.
X

AMENDED PLEAS

Comes now the Defendant in the above styled cause, by
his attorneys, and amends the Pleas heretofore filed by him to the
Complaint and to each Count thereof, separately and severally, so
that the same shall read as follows:

1. The allegations of the Complaint are untrue.

2. The Plaintiff is a foreign corporation and it was
not, at the time of the filing of the Complaint or at any time
prior thereto, gqualified to do business in the State of Alabama,
and it had not complied with the Constitution and Laws of the ’

-
State of Alabama relative to a foreign corporation qualifying to
do business in the State of Alabama. Defendant further avers that
{the Plaintiff was, at all times mentioned in the Complaint doing
business in the State of Alabama and it maintained an agent or
agents in the State for the purpose of soliciting business and

entering into contracts with its customers. Wherefore, the De-

fendant avers that the Plaintiff ought not to recover.

Respectfully submitted, .

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

: CERTIFICATE ©

1

SZRVICE Attﬁ%neys fof}Defendant y (

I ceriify that a copy of the foregoing
pleading has been sorved upon counsél)
for all parties to this proceeding, by
mailing the same to each by First Class
United States Mail, properly addressed
and postage prepaid on this 1 day 22

ofPerewber 1982,




NC. ,

VS.

MITCHELL, HUTCHINS & COMPANY,

HERBERT LUNSFCRD,

IN THE CIRCUIT GOURT OF
Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW NO. 7248

Mt et e A b

Defendant.
ORDER

This cause is submitted on the sworn motion to produce

filed on November 28, 1967, and having been considered by the court

the seid motion is hereby granted.

OEDERED on this the 30th day of November, 1967.
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. THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

OCTOBER TERM, 1969-70

Mitchell, Hutchins & Company, Inc.
1 piv. 582 - | v.
Herbert Lunsford

Appeal from Baldwin Cixcuit Court .
_ PER CURIAM.

Jury and verdict, followed by judgment, for defendant

- 4in 2 suit on common counts filed by appellant against appellee




 in the Circuiﬁ]Court of Mobile Coﬁnty, and upon plea in
.abatement, the suit and papershweré transferred to the Cir-

cuit Court of Baldwin Cbunty. - Act No. 76, Special Session

of the Legislature, 1961, p. 1953; Title 7, § 64(1), Recom-

piled Code 1958, Cumulative Pocket Supplement. This appeal'

is from the judgment for defendant. Motion for mew trial

. was denied.

There are five Assignments of Error. Assigoment 1 re-
‘fers to the trial court's refusal to give plaintiff's written
instruction to the jury that if they believe the evidence
they must find for the plaintiff on Count 1. Assignment 2
refers to a like refusal with respect to Count 2. The same
is true as to Count 3. Assigmnment 4 charges error on the
part of the trial court in refusing to grant plaintiff‘é mo-
tion for a new trial. Assignment 5 charges error by the
court in giving defendant's written instructions with hypoth-
‘esis as to Count 2 of the complaint. This count charges
:ﬁoney paid by the plaintiff at defendant's request.

.It appears from the record that plaintiff (appellant)
is a non-resident corporation engaged as a grain broker hav-
.ing connection with a commodity exchange - The Chicago Board
of Trade. This corporation buys and sells zruin futures for
its customers. On April 13, 1966, defendant (appellee)
through plaintiff, sold short 10,000 bushels ¢f November Soy

Beans at $2.77 1/4 a bushel; on April 27, 1966, he sold




3.

short an additional 10,000 bushels of November Soy Beans'ét
$2.83 1/8 a bushel;‘thgn on June 3, 1966 he sold short a
‘third 10,000 bushéls of November Soy Bean futures at $2.85 5/8._'.:
Selling short means, according to plaintiff's witness, "It is

a contract where you sell now with the intention of deliver-

. ing when you harvest your crop. ‘* % % It is merely sell-
ing anead - ahead of when you actually cut your soy beans and
 when they are ready to mature and cut and then you'make de-
livery."

Witness Keith for plaintiff testified that these beans
'wefe sold on margin for defendant who at the time had on de~
posit with plaintiff the sum of $5,112.50. The witness fur-

ther testified that in Jumne, 1966 the price of soy beans was
‘going up. The reason was dry weathexr which meant that it
would cut into the yield; cohsequently there would be 1ess.
supply at h;rvest time. As the price weﬁt up the deposit
margin with plaintiff was depleted or gradually eaten away.
Witness testified that defendant was mailed notice from the
Chicago office that additional money was needed to keep the __f-
‘account in good standing. Witmess testified that on July 7,
1966, he called defendant at his home in Foley, when defend-
ant told him that he was mailing check to cover margin. He
had another telephonic conversation with defendant about the
account on July 12, one on July 13, and one'on the 1l4th of

July, 1966. These conversations were pretty well identical




with the other. He insisted on maintaining his pesition in
’the market. Introduced in evidence was a telegram, Or copy,

dated July 14, 1966, which defendant admitted sending. This

' telegram to plaintiff in Memphis stated "MARGIN CHECK IN MAIL

. RAINING". This check mever arrived.

The incréase in soy bean prices resulted in a loss of
.$l3,819.00. on July 18, 1966, plaintiff closed out the ac-
count by buying in the short sale of soy beans for defend-
:'ant‘s account. Plaintiff paid The Chicago Board of Trade
_$837O6.50 out- of its own pocket - an amount in excess of de-7
fendant‘s &eposit with plaintiff. Defendént never repaid
éiaintiff. This amount with interest is still due and pay-

able sincé July 18, 1966. This is the substance of the
testimohy of plaintiff's witness.

While it is true.there‘is no evidence in this case of
usage and custom with fespect to trading in grain futures on
- The Chicago Board of Trade, we think a positive inference
can be drawn from the evidence of defendant thet he was ac-
quainted with his responsibility and duty to pﬁt'up'requi-
site margin with his broker (plaintiff) in grain futures
- sold or bought on The Chicago Boaxd of Trade. He admitted
rhat he had the selling transaction with plaintiff. He also
admitted that plaintiff called on him to put up more margin
. to cover the losses on the fgtures he had sold and that he

failed or refused to do so. He admitted sending the telegram,




supra. He also admitted that he had not mailed the check.

The telegram was false. Not having received the check, plain-
tiff, on July 18, 1966, closed defendant's account as above

noted. Defendant also admitted during the trial that he

 kept promising to send margin check so that plaintiff would

~keep him in the market. He also admitted that for about 15

yvears he had been "'dealing in this kind of business”. He

testified that he told plaintiff to keep him in; also he tes-

~ tified that he knew if the market went up that either he or
plaintiff had to advance the money; that plaintiff could not
keep him unless he or plaintiff put up some money. We quote

specific questions and answers:

- "q. What happens,‘Mr. Lunsford, if you don't send
- the margin check to your broker?
"MR. STONE: Object to the question, may it please
| Court.
 .“THE COURT: Overrule the objection.
B ﬁMR. SToﬁE: Except.
"“A. It is according to who you are doing business
| with. |
__5* % %
"Q. You knew if the market went up either you ox
them one had to advance the money, is that
right? % * %

"MR. STONE: May it please the Court, I think that




is argumentive - - I hate to keep objecting.

 "'HE COURT: He says he told them to keep him in.

i think the jury is entitled to know how -they
are going to keep him in. I think that is

what he is asking.

"MR. STONE: There is testimony that he was dealing

with his own agent.

"Y"THE COURT: Overrule the objection.

"MR. STONE: Except.

- "Q-

'-UA.

"Q .

o "A.

I!Q.'

Ty

"Q-

“A-

’ | "Q-

AL

They could not keep you in unless you or them

one put some money up, is that a fact?

" According to your talk.

‘I'm talking about - - - If that is not right,

- you will tell us?

There is cases where it has been different.
In your particular caée, as the market went
up, every time it went up a penny that was how
much, $900.00 in your case?

$300.00. |
So that if it went up a dime it would be
$3,000.00 a day.
Yes.
On some days it did‘that during that period
of time?

Yes.




"Q. You knew that?

"A. Yes sir.

H“Q;' You‘keptlgromising t§ send the margin check
so they would keep you in the market and you

. éidn't do it?
"A. That is what you say.

" "Q. Isn't that correct? - - I don't want to tes-
tify for you; if that isn't correct, you tell
the gentlemen -~ -

"A., = = ; That seems to be correct.”

We are impressed from the whole of the evidence that de-
Ffendant so6ld the soy bean futures through plaintiff with full
- knowledge gained through 15 years experience in such commodity
.trading that if he sold on a marginal basis and did not put up
money to protect the sale should the market rise, that plain-
ﬁiff was authorized to close his account by proper procedure
in buying a like guantity of soy beans.

It occurs to us from defendant's false telegram that he

had mailed check to cover margin and from the other evidence,
- that defendant wanted to shift his responsibility to put up
1margin money to blaintiff: that he did not want to get out
of +the market with respect to the sales here involved. In
othgr words that if a loss occurred, plaintiff would pay.,

and if a profit, he would benefit to that extent. It appears




that defendantEwanted to invoke the.old adage, "Heads I win,
.tails you lose.;'

Defendant in our opin;on from the evidence knew when he
autho:ized the sales, supra, that his broker, the plaintiif
here, had the right to close the account should he fail to
.make the margin payments and protect plaintiff,

We think‘the trial court committed reversible errors
as charged in Assignments 1, 3, and 4.

We do not find from the evidence that defendant ever re-
quested plaintfff to pay the money as alleged in Count 2 of
the complaint. But suffice it to say that defendant knew
ihat it was the custom of the broker in a transaction of
" this kind to pay the money and he impliedly assented thereto
when he entered into the transactions of selling the grain
through plaintiff.

The judgment of the trial courf is reversed and the
cause xemanded.

The foregoing opinion was prepared by B. W. Simmons,
Supernumerary Circuit Judge, while serving on the Supreme
Court at the request of the_Chief Justice, and was adépted
by the court as‘its opinion.

REVERSED AND REMANDED.

Livingston, C. J., and Simpson, Coleman, Bloodworth
and McCall, JJ., concur.

the Supreme Court of
+he foregoing is
a1owie aati I“’lenu(s}
g of record in said

0 benteH (Jltl ® of
A‘ bama do hereby ceu;f\ that
H) i, e cnlm Cel ity S oY
werewith set out ag sarme appc.r

f’\ .
Court. » 50
Witness my hand this=hs . "’2‘3 day of_)L/Lﬁ/:iJQ_____

Q,z‘ié/C il /’”;'

Clerk, Supreme Court of Alabama




THE STATE OF ALABAMA—JUDICIAL DEPARTMEN T

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

October Term, 19_89~70
st Div. No.. 282

To the Clerk Register of the Circuit Court of
Baldwin County, Greeting:
Whereas, the Record and Proceedings of the Circuit Court

of said county, in a certain cause lately pending in said Court between

Mitchell, Hutchins & Companvy, Inc. Appellant__,

and
Herbert Lunsford

. Appellee

wherein by said Court it was considered adversely to said appellant__, were brought before the
Supreme Court, by appeal taken, pursuant to law, on behalf of said appellant.__;

Now, it is hereby certified:

That the Supreme Court on the 23th day of June , 1970 , reversed

and annulled the Judgment of the Court below, and rermanded the cause to said

Court for further proceedings therein.

That the Court further ordered the appellee, Herbert Lunsford.

pay the costs accruing on said appeal in this Court and in the Court below, for which costs let

execution issue.

Witness, J. O. Sentell, Clerk of the Supreme
Court of Alabama, at the Judicial Department

Building, this the _29th day of _

AR YN, )

erk of the Supreme Court of Alabama,




THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

* October Term, 19_69=70

Mlj_t;bw., No. 582

Mitchell, Hutchins &

.Company,'lnc.

Appellant,

V8.

Herbert Lunsford

Appellee.

Baldwin Circuit Court,

From

7248
CERTIFFICATE O
REVERSAL

The State of Alabama,

¥

this

HROWM PRINTING €C., HONTGOGHERY 1§63




MITCHELL, HUTCHINS & COMPANY,
Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

HERBERT LUNSFORD, AT LAW NO. 7248

)
)
|
Vs. % BALDWIN CCUNTY, ALABAMA
)
)
Defendant. )
APPEAL BY PLAINTIFF

Now comes the plaintiff and appeals to the Supreme
Court of the State of Alabama from a final judgment for the
defendant rendered in this cause in and by the Circuit Court of
Baldwin County, Alabama, at Law, on to-wit, the 9th day of
December, 1968, and from the order overruling the defendant's
motion for z new trial on February 26, 1969.

DATED this 2 7~ day of March, 1969.

CAFFEY, GALLALEE & EDINGTON and
JAMES R. OWEN

By <;:;”I - (lmqg:;Wﬁwwﬂ—m
/ ,

B N
Lttorneys for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

z

-5

T hereby certify that I have on this 2Z 7 = day of
March, 1969, served a copy of the foregoing appeal on the attorney
for the defendant in this proceeding by mailing the same by
United States mall, properly addressed and first class postage
prepaid.

CAFFEY, GALLALEE & EDINGTON and
JAMES R. CWEN

It

T T
By o Lol
ATtorneys for Plaintiffl

MAR 27 1969

ALIGE J. Bty 5%




MITCHELL, HUTCHINS & CCMPANY,
Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF

HERBERT LUNSFORD, AT LAW NO. 7248

)
)
)
VS. % BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
)
)
Defendant. )
SECURITY FOR COSTS
I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge mysell as

security for costs of the appeal taken by the plaintiff in this

cause.

TN

T I
Taken and approved on this the
7-#] day of March, 1569,

]

!
S Do o b h D s o
CTlerk, Circuit Court, bBaldwln
County, Algbama.

ALICE J. BECK S5,

x




CITATION OF APPEAL Baldwin Times - 200-3-62

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
Baldwin County - Circuit Court

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA — GREETING:

Whereas, at a Term of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, held on the 9th
December, 1968 . EHARTER e, ¥6x., in a cer-
tain cause in said Court wherein Mitchell, Hutchins & Company
Plaintiff, and ... Herbert Lunsford

..Defendant, a judgement was rendered against said :.__:

Plaintiff

to reverse which’ Judgment , the said _Plaintiff

applied for and obtained from this office an APPEAL, returnable to the Rupxmmex@eMrk next

Term of our Supreme Court of the State of Alabama, to be held at Montgomery, on
~thee i day of. , 196 _next, and the necessary bond

having been given by the said... F13intiff

____________ with ... James R. Owen, Surety , .

Now, You Are Hereby Commanded, without delay, to cite the said Herbert Lunsford

or ....Chason, Stope & Chason

, attorneysto appear at the next Term of our

said Supreme Court, to defend against the said Appeal, if they think proper.

‘ 2
. WWitness, ALICE J. DUCK, Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County, this 7th

day of March A. D, 1969

/

7 i
/'j s Y . /?
Ay --"""T; o B AP e N Clerk.

7




7248

.-“; Of j}?ﬁ%qu\ 2. ]Q£§q§

iday 'of. 22710 o K ‘9—@4 .
M_(ﬁ»ﬁgm,g CIRCUIT COURT

' ~ Baldwin County, Alabama

il

i parvid & copy of the witmp_b.fg‘g,\t“‘ T

MITCHELL, HUfCHINS & COMPANY

E:’ysawlcem‘ﬁé%‘éuki 7, nﬁ'
TAYLOR W 6o | ;

(_T_»‘\\ o

Vs, } Citat_ion in Appeal

. HERBERT LUNSFORD,
Defendant
19892,

issued“mm“gjfﬁhn“day of March

serve: Hon, Norborne C, Stone




— DIV, NO.______ CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL. (Civil Cases.)

No. 7248

THE STATE OF ALABAMA

BALDWIN County.
T, _alice I, Dok , Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Baldwin County, in and for said State and

County, hereby certify that the fofégoiag pages numbered from one to

, both inclusive, contain a full, true and complete

transcript of the record and proceedings of said Couri in a certain

cause lately therein pending wherein . MITCHELL, IUTCHINS & COMPANY

was plaintiff, and BER3ERT LUNSFORD

was Defendani, as fully and completely as the same appears of record
in said Court.

And I further certify that the said _ MITCHELL, HUTCAINS & COMPANY,

did on the_ 27tk  day of.__ March , 19489, pray for and obtain

an appeal from the judgment of said Court to the_ _SHPREME COURT

of Alabama to reverse said judgment of said

Court upon entering into bond with James R, Owen

—as surety thereon, which said bond has
been approved by me.

Witness my hand and the seal of said Circuit Court of _ R#&k

Baldwin County is hereto affixed, this the 27th

day of March , 18.69

S :
Clerk of the Circuit Court of

Baidwin County, Alabama.

(Code 1940, Title 7, Sec. 767)

Box 475-1 A4 MARGHALL & DRUCE-NAGHVILLE
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, AIABAMA, AT LAW
- CASE NO., 20601 - McCALL
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CAFFEY, GALLALEE, EDINGTON & LOVELESS MITCHELL, HUTCHINS & CO., INCORPORATED JURY
BY: JACK C., GALLALEE '

Vs. ; Suit for $8,706.50 due on account}

CHASON, STONE & CHASOW HERBERT LUNSFORD
BY: NOKBORNE C, STONE, JR.

P,O, BOX 120

Bay Minette, Alabama

***********************************{i‘*********************_:************* S’j‘a
: B

PLEADINGS, PRCCESS, ETC. #* FILING DATE
* ok Kk ok ok k ok k ok ok ok k %k Kk k ok ok ok ok ok % o

1. Complaint & Summons i 9-21=66
2. Plea in Abatement ¥1=3-66

*

******************#****************************
C & S served on Defendant on October 24, 1966.

-

AORDER SUSTAINING PLEA IN ABATEMENT AND OaDERING TRANSFER OF CASE

*
%*
*
%
*
f _This cause coming on to be heard was submitted on the Plea in Abatement filed in
. this cause on behalf of the Defendant and it appearing to the Court that the Plaintiff
. has confessed said Plea and consents that the same should be sustained and this cause
. transferred to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, At Law: it is, therefore
ORDERED by the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama, At Law, as follows:
* 1. That the Plea in Abatement heretofore filed in this cause on behalf of the
* Defendant be, and the same is, hereby sustained, :
* 2. That this cause be transferred to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama
* At Law, in accordance with the provisions of Title 7, Section 64 (1) et seq, of the ’
* Code of Alabama for proceedings in such court as through this cause had been
* orilginally instituted therein.
Done this the 8th day of November, 1966,

O ORK K X X K KX XK ¥

DAN T, McGALL, JR.
Circuit Judge

I, JOHN E. MANDEVILLE, in my capacity as Clerk of the Cirouit Court of Mobile County, Alabama, hereby ce#biﬂy that the above
is a true and correct transcript of all the minutes, orders and othor proceedings in the above styled ocase in this Court,

In witness whersof I have hereunto set my hand and abtached my official seal gugh Cle r ?’ . Court ‘at Mobile, Mobile
County, Alabamn, on this the 8&th day of _ November 19 66 e > '
! ' —— g =S A O /%@Zﬁfi/é@ 5 Clerk,
Id ’(




MITCHELL, HUTCHINS & CO., INCORPORATED ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff ) MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. ) AT 1AW
HERBERT LUNSFORD ) )
Defendant ) Ne. Qb o/
COUNT ONE

Plaintiff claims of the Defendant Eight Thousand Seven Hundred
Six and 50/100 Dollars ($8,706.50) due from him by account on, to-wit,
July 18, 1966, which sum of money, with the interest thereon, is still
unpaid.

COUNT TWO

Plaintiff clalms of the Defendant Elght Thousand Seven Hundred
Six and 50/100‘Dollars ($8,706.50) due from him for money paid by the
Plaintiff for the Defendant on, to-wit, April 12, 1966, April 27, 1965
.éﬁd JﬁnéHB; 1966, at his re@uest, which sum of monéy, with.the interestl.
thereon is still unpaid.

COUNT THREE

Plaintiff claims of the Defendant Eight Thousand Seven Hundred
Six and 50/100 Dollars ($8,706.50) due from him on account statred
between the Plaintiff and the Defendant on, to-wit, the lst day of
August, 1966, which sum of money, with the interest thereon, is still
unpaid.

CAFFEY, GALLALEE, EDINGTON & LOVELESS

irorneys”for Plalntlff
;demands a trial by jury of this cause.

CAFFEY, GALLALEE, EDINGTON & LOVELESS

Mobile Highwayh“um
Foley, Alabama’:p ;!
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C.C. Law 6—5M—3-66

THE STETE GF BLABEMA CIRCUIT COURT

MOBILE COUNTY

To Any Sheriff of the State of Alabama:

You are hereby commanded to summeon

HERBERT IUNSFQORD

to appear within thirty days from service of this process, in the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama,

at the place of holding the same, then and there to answer the complaint of

MITCHELT., HUTCEINS & CO., TNCORPORATED

WITNESS: John E. Mandewﬂe, Clerk of said Court, this Zl&t ﬂﬂy 0{" Sept’@mber 19_66

Attest: \/v[/f-—a/,/ <c ///K/‘/m /_//‘7,//
/ \ Clerk

SHERIFEF'S RETURN

Received day of , 19 and on day
of : . , 19 I served a copy of
the within : on

by service on

RAY D. BRIDGES, SHERIFF

(q\/ . /L;“L/; v 14
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;, MOBILE COUNTY

/XMfTCHELL;ﬁHUTCHINs & C0ey
INCORPORATED ~ a

V5. . Complaint and Summons -

HERBERT LUNSFORD

Issted 21zt day of Seotember

;1966.,_

Defendant’s Address

Mobile Highway
Foley, Alabama

JACK C. GALLALEE
Plaintiff's Attorney




CHASON, STONE & CHASON
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
P, O, BOX 120

BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA
JOHN CHASON
NORBORNE €. STONE, JR.
JOMN EARLE CHASON TELEPHONE 937-215)

November 1, 1966

Honorable John Mandeville, Clerk
Circuit Court of Mobile County
Mobile, Alabama

Dear John: Re: Mitchell, Hutchins & Co., Incorporated,
. vs. Herbert Lunsford :7qf
- At Law Case No. 20601 /

Enclosed herewith you will find a Plea in Abatement
which we would like to file on behalf of the Defendant in the
above styled cause. Please note that Jack Gallalee, the
attorney for the Plaintiff, has accepted service of a copy of
this Plea and consented that the same may be sustained and this
cause transferred to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama.

We are also enclosing the original and two copies of
an Order sustaining the Plea in Abatement and ordering a trans-
fer of this cause to Baldwin County, Alabama.

Would you please file the enclosed Plea and present
the enclosed Order to the proper Judge in order to effect the
transfer of this cause to Baldwin County, Alabama.

Your attention to this matter will be sincerely
appreciated.

Yours very truly,

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

NCS:jab N
CC: Mr. Jack C. Gallalee .
Encl: As Noted




MITCHELL, HUTCHINS & CO., X

INCORPORATED,

X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff,
X
vs. X MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
X
R -

HERBERT LUNSFORD, X AT LAW NO. 20601 “/A7¢

Defendant. X

PLEA IN ABATEMENT

Comes now the Defendant in the above styled cause and
appearing specially for the purpose of filing this Plea in Abate-
ment and for no other different object or purpose and pleads in
abatement to the action heretofore filed in this cause against hin
and as grounds therefor assigns, separately and severally, the

following:
1.

That the action sued upon by the Plaintiff is ex
contractu and the Defendant is not now and has not been at any

time prior hereto a resident of Mobile County, Alabama.
2.

That the Defendant, Herbert Lunsford is now, was at the
time of the service upon him of the Summons and Complaint, and
has been at all time prior thereto a resident citizen of Baldwin

County, Alabama, residing in Foley, Alabamsa.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant files this his Plea in Abate-

3




ment as to venue of this Honorable Court.

Respectfully Submitted,

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

I, Jack C. Gallalee, one of the Attorneys for the
Plaintiff in the above styled cause do hereby accept service of
a copy of the foregoing Plea in Abatement and do hereby also
consent that the same may be sustained and this cause transferred
to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, At Law in
accordance with the statutes in such cases made and provided.

Witness my hand on this the 2.({ day of October, 1966.

/ Jack C. Gallalee




MITCHELL, HUTCHINS & CO.,
INCORPCRATED,
: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
vs MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

HERBERT LUNSFORD,

Defendant. AT Law No. 20601 ~ McCALL

ORDER SUSTAINING PLEA IN ABATEMENT
AND OiDERING TRANSFER OF CASE

o This cause coming on to be heard was submitted on the
Plea in Abatement filed in this cause on behalf of the Defendant
and it appearing to the Court that the Plaintiff has confessed
said Plea and consents that the same should be sustained and this
cause transferred to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama,
At Law; it is, therefore

| ORDERED by the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama, AL
Law, as follows:

1. That the Plea in Abatement heretofore filed in this
cause on behalf of the Defendant, Be, and the same is, hereby
‘sustained.

2. That this cause be transferred to the Circuit Court
of Baldwin County; Alabama, At Law, in accordance with the pro-
visions of Title 7, Section 64 (1) et seq. of the Code of Alabama
for proceedings in such as through this cause had been originally
instituted therein.

Done this the 8th day of November, 1966.

DAN T. McCALL, JR.
Circuit Judge

Minute Book 34
Page Li42

477




é.C. LAW—2M—T-59

STATE OF ALABAMA, |
COUNTY OF MOBILE | IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

I, JOHN E. MANDEVILLE, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama, do hereby

certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct eopy of Order of Court

as rendered by the said Cireuit Court on the. --.§_t.h day of __Novemb er , 19-_.6.6_, in the cauge

entitled No. 20601~ MCCALL -

MITCHELL. HUTCHINS & CO., INCORPCRATED , Plaintiff,

— versus —

HERBEAT LUNSFORD

Defendant, (Topxsthesoatehmsin el

atimtioemnfiy as the same remains of record in this office in

Minute Book No. .34 . , Page No. _4b2 .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Court at office

in the City of Mebile, Alabama, on this the 8th _day of__November . 19.66

ATTEST:

///3 %@M/ﬂa

Clrcmt Court Moblle County, AJabama

/ Clerk,




VAW 45N 766 ' ' oo
CIVIL DIVISION, CIRCUIT COURT, MOBILE COUNTY
MITCHELE., HUTCHINS & 0., INCOAPCRATED Plaintiff
- ‘s
No.20601 = N
HERBERT LUNSFORD Defendant
BT e BILL OF CO0ST  aoversemmori, o
{Amend Sec. 21, Title 11, Code Als. 1920)
CLERX'S FEES | FIdt, Deft. SHERIFF'S FEES Fltf, Deft.
Ars T Ly o3s %fz g‘ ; -
AL aé » .
Suits for $100 or less $ 68.00 Serving Summons & Complaint ______ $ 1.50 8 “70
Serving Writ of Garnishment _______ 1.50
Suits for over $100 but less Serang_ s nFo N SImeDt s : 150
i -Noti .
than $1,000 10.00 erving Sci Fa.-Notices
. _ Levying Attachment & Returg 8.25
Suits for $1,000 and over .________ 2000 |20 DO Executing Writ Possession . - 5.00
Suits in detinue, ejectment, ete. . 10,00 Seml;gﬂgegﬁ;*;glen?;ggef__‘j}jf_e_r‘_h_______ 600
Suits not otherwise provided ._____ 10.00 Serving subpoenas, each ... 75
L 500 Impanelling Jury - .75
Writs, Mandamus, Prohibition, ete. ___ 15, Taking & Approving Bond . 2.00
Appeals from Court General Collecting Costs Execution ... 1.50
Sessions 15.00 ‘ Serving Contempt ‘Writ S 31
Making Deed for P ty sold ... 2.50
Appeals from Probate Court . _ 20.00 ’ F aking Deed for Property so . 5
l Cemmission, collecting money
on executions, 1st $200 5%:;
Appeals from JP Courts ... 8.00 $200 to $500 4%; over $500 3% §
Appeals from State Dept of Pub, {
Sefety and other Smte 0 |0 $ i
Agencies 10.00 Total $ ?0
l‘ Workmen’s Compensation Settle. ____ 10.00
Génﬁslﬁﬁeﬁt'dii Tudgment .. _._.7. 800
Order of Sale, Motions to sell, .. 6.00
Recording executions from State
Agemcies .. .. 800
ECAPY T
Cert. Copy of Record - per RECAPITULATION
100 words e 15 80
Taking Appeal Bond R /. Cletk - 2000 g0
Record for Supreme Court ete., s -
per 100 words . 15 [ SheﬁffTaVlQ.I._' W&]_kms- 870
Baldwin “ounty |
Add1 Copies of Record for Supreme Inferior Givil Court .
Court, pex 100 words ..o .05 .
Justice Peace fees ...
Checking - including Reporters Witness fees
Transcript of Evidence e 10,00 Commissioner’s fees e e L
Certifying Abstract in lieu of Certificate of Judgment ... .. | L | |
Transeript ‘on Appeal ... 5.00 Judgment [
10% Damages f
Collecting Money on Judgments Interest f L
over 30 days old; % the per- Stenographer’s fees ($10.00 Day) .. '
centage allowed Sheriffs . -8 Library fee 1.50 1150
ettt e o L Trial Tax (County) ... 1.50 150
i Trial Tax (State) .o 150 1501 :
""""""""""""""""""" $ ; Advertisement A L
Total o 8 20 OO‘ ‘ 80 Garnishee’s fees ... ... ____‘__J______m_
33.20 .80

I respectfully beg to advise that if this bill $34.00
for costs is not paid before ¢
19, it will bhe my unpleasant duty to issue
execution for same.

JOHN E. MANDEVILLE, Clerk




